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No. 862, A.] [Published May 29, 1941. 

CHAPTER 136. 

AN ACT to amend 59.07 (20) of the statutes, relating to 
county or municipally owned airports. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Subsection (20) of section 59.07 of the statutes is amended 
to read: 

(59.07) (20) May, in its discretion, appropriate each 
year to any town, city or village in which a county farm, asy­
lum, hospitaL or home for the aged or charitable institution or 
state hospital or charitable or penal institution or county or 
municipally owned airport is located, and which would be sub­
ject to tax if privately owned, an amount of money equal to 
the amount which would have been paid in town, city, village 
and school tax upon the lands without buildings, if such land 
were privately owned. The valuation of such lands (without 
buildings), and computation of the tax shall be made by the 
county board. In making such computation county-owned 
lands, on which courthouse or jail are located, and unimproved 
county lands shall not be included. 

Approved May 27, 1941. 

No. 98, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 137. 

AN ACT to create 66.19 (3) of the statutes, relating to civil 
service in certain towns. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 66.19 is created to 
read: 

( 66.19) (3) When any town has established a system of 
civil service, the ordinance establishing the same shaIl not be 
repealed for a period of 2 years after its enactment, and there­
after it may be repealed only by proceedings under section 
10.4 3 by referendum vote. 
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SECTION 2. This act ~hall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1941. 

No. 112, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 138. 
AN ACT to amend 203.33 of the statutes, relating to actuarial 

bureau membership. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 203.33 of the statutes is amended to 
read; 

203.33 Every insurer, except as specified in section 203.49, 
licensed to insure against direct or consequential loss by fire and 
lightning, windstorm and hail, except on growing crops, 
sprinkler leakage, and when written supplemental to or in com­
bination with a policy covering direct or consequential fire loss 
by explosion, riot, civil commotion, damage to other kinds of 
property from aircraft and self-propelled vehicles, and smoke 
damage, shall * * * be a member of an actuarial bureau. No 
such insurer shall be a member of more than one actuarial 
bureau for the purpose of writing insurance on the same class 
of risks. Every insurer, in its annual application for its license, 
shall specify each actuarial bureau or bureaus of which it is a 
member, and during the year shall give written notice to the 
commissioner as to any other actuarial bureau of which it shall 
become a member or from which it has withdrawn. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1941. 

No. 118, S.] [Published June 2, 1941. 

CHAPTER 139. 
AN ACT to create 40.50 (3) of the statutes, relating to uni­

form boundaries under the city school plan. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 40.50 of the statutes 
is created to read; 


